

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN  
DISTRICT IV

---

In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of:  
Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corporation:

Ted Nickel and Office of the Commissioner of Insurance,

Petitioners-Respondents,

Ambac Assurance,

Interested Party,

v.

Appeal No. 2014AP002033

FFI Fund Ltd., FYI Ltd., Olifant Fund, Ltd.,  
Axonic Capital LLC, Axonic Credit Opportunities  
Master Fund LP and OC 523 Master Fund LTD,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW ..... 1

ISSUE I ..... 1

ISSUE II ..... 1

ISSUE III ..... 2

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 3

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A.    Previous Court Proceedings In The Rehabilitation Of  
          The Segregated Account..... 4

        1.    Approval of OCI’s Plan of Rehabilitation ..... 4

        2.    The Court of Appeals’ Approval of the  
              Rehabilitation Court’s Procedures..... 6

        3.    OCI’s Ongoing Efforts to Rehabilitate the  
              Segregated Account ..... 6

        4.    The Importance of Reimbursements to the  
              Rehabilitation of the Segregated Account ..... 7

        5.    The Policy and Reimbursements at Issue ..... 9

        6.    The Proceedings in the Rehabilitation Court .....12

ARGUMENT .....14

II.    APPELLANTS’ PROCEDURAL CHALLENGES FAIL  
       BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT PARTIES TO THE PSA, THE  
       ORDER PROPERLY ENJOINS DEUTSCHE BANK AS  
       TRUSTEE, AND APPELLANTS WERE NOT  
       PREJUDICED BY THE REHABILITATION COURT’S  
       PROCEDURES.....14

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| A.   | The Rehabilitation Court’s Order Properly Enjoins Deutsche Bank, As Trustee And The Policy Holder. ....   | 15 |
| B.   | The Rehabilitation Court Had Authority To Enter The Order. ....   | 19 |
| C.   | Appellants Were Allowed To Fully Present Their Case On The Purely Legal Issue Of Contract Interpretation. ....  | 23 |
| III. | THE UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE PSA PROVIDES FOR AMBAC TO BE REIMBURSED FOR ALL CLAIMS PAYMENTS. ....   | 26 |
| A.   | The Plain Meaning Of “Reimbursement Amounts Owed To The Certificate Insurer” Is: To Pay Ambac An Amount Of Money Equal To Those Amounts Ambac Has Paid Out Under The Policy. .... | 28 |
| B.   | The Rehabilitator’s Construction Of Section 5.01(a)(i)(C) Is Consistent With The Rest Of Section 5.01. ....   | 29 |
| 1.   | Section 5.01 creates distinct categories of contractual reimbursements for Ambac. ....  | 29 |
| 2.   | Section 5.01 contemplates overlap between funds associated with principal and interest. ....  | 32 |
| 3.   | Section 5.08 shows that the Parties contemplated funds associated with Section 5.01(a)(i)(C) being used to reimburse Ambac for both principal and interest payments. ....         | 33 |
| C.   | Ambac’s Contractual Reimbursement Rights Are Not Co-Extensive With Subrogation Rights. ....   | 35 |
| 1.   | The PSA states that Ambac’s right to reimbursement under Section 5.01 is distinct from its right of subrogation. ....   | 35 |
| 2.   | The text of Section 5.01(a)(i)(C) indicates that Ambac’s right of reimbursement is not co-extensive with its right of subrogation. ....   | 36 |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| IV. | NEW YORK’S WELL-ESTABLISHED LAW AND THE CONTENTS OF THE PSA AND THE PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT DICTATE THAT THE PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT NOT BE USED TO VARY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 5.01. .... | 38 |
| A.  | For Many Years, New York Courts Have Held That Offering Documents Such As The Prospectus Supplement Cannot Be Used To Interpret Agreements Such As The PSA. ....                              | 39 |
| B.  | Nothing In The PSA Suggests That Section 5.01 Should Be Read Together With The Prospectus Supplement. ....  | 41 |
| 1.  | There is no dispute that the Prospectus Supplement is an offering document provided by third parties to third parties. ....   | 42 |
| 2.  | The contents of the PSA and the Prospectus Supplement show that the Parties did not intend to incorporate the Prospectus Supplement into Section 5.01. ....                                   | 42 |
| C.  | The Few Cases Cited By Appellants Do Not Support Their Position And Misstate New York Law. ....   | 46 |
| 1.  | <i>Wells Fargo I</i> did not address the issue in dispute here. ....  | 46 |
| 2.  | <i>Wells Fargo II</i> is not binding precedent and misstates New York law. ....   | 47 |
| 3.  | <i>In re American Home Mortg. Inv. Trust 2005-2</i> improperly relied on the dicta from Wells Fargo II. ....  | 49 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....  | 49 |
|     | CERTIFICATION .....   | 51 |
|     | CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § 809.19(12)(f). ....   | 52 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>2619 Realty, LLC v. Fidelity &amp; Guar. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>756 N.Y.S.2d 564,565 (App. Div. 2003).....                                 | 28             |
| <i>In re American Home Mortg. Inv. Trust 2005-2</i> ,<br>No. 14 Civ. 2494, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111867<br>(S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014)..... | 49             |
| <i>Bank of New York v. BearingPoint, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 600169/06, 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2448<br>(Sup. Ct. 2006) .....                    | 40             |
| <i>Bank of New York v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> ,<br>508 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....   | 18             |
| <i>Battery Steamship Corp. v. Refineria Panama, S.A.</i> ,<br>513 F.2d 735 (2d Cir. 1975).....   | 43             |
| <i>Broad v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> ,<br>642 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1981) .....   | 45             |
| <i>DaCruz-Crossely v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> ,<br>926 F. Supp. 2d 405 (D. Mass. 2013).....  | 46             |
| <i>Equitable Trust Co. v. Vanderbilt Realty Improvement Co.</i> ,<br>140 N.Y.S. 1008 (App. Div. 1913) .....                              | 18             |
| <i>Greenapple v. The Detroit Edison Co.</i> ,<br>618 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1980).....  | 42             |
| <i>Hassett v. S. F. Iszard Co.</i> ,<br>61 N.Y.S.2d 451 (Sup. Ct. 1945).....   | 39, 40         |
| <i>King v. Franmor Equity Corp.</i> ,<br>20 N.Y.S. 2d 909 (App. Div. 1940) .....   | 18             |
| <i>M&amp;T Bank Corp. v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> ,<br>852 F. Supp. 2d 324 (W.D.N.Y. 2012).....                                      | 24, 40, 41, 42 |
| <i>Mazzola v. County of Suffolk</i> ,<br>533 N.Y.S.2d 297 (App. Div. 1988) .....   | 28             |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> ,<br>927 N.Y.S.2d 517 (Sup. Ct. 2011).....                                    | 46            |
| <i>Nickel v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> ,<br>2013 WI App 129, 351 Wis. 2d 539, 841 N.W.2d 482.....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>NML Capital v. Republic of Argentina</i> ,<br>952 N.E.2d 482 (N.Y. 2011).....   | 36            |
| <i>Pasko v. City of Milwaukee</i> ,<br>222 Wis.2d 274, 588 N.W.2d 642 (Ct. App. 1998).....   | 26            |
| <i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> ,<br>16 N.E.3d 1165, 1172 (N.Y. 2014).....   | 32            |
| <i>R/S Assocs. v. N.Y. Job Dev. Auth.</i> ,<br>771 N.E.2d 240 (N.Y. 2002).....   | 27, 28, 49    |
| <i>Reyes v. Metromedia Software, Inc.</i> ,<br>840 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....  | 36            |
| <i>Smith v. Litton Loan Servicing, LP</i> ,<br>No. 10-14700, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58656<br>(E.D. Mich. Apr. 26, 2012).....          | 46            |
| <i>Solomon v. Van De Maele</i> ,<br>250 N.Y.S.2d 772 (App. Div. 1964).....   | 43            |
| <i>Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int'l, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 00 Civ. 8058, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14761<br>(S.D.N.Y. Sep. 20, 2001)..... | 46            |
| <i>This Is Me, Inc. v. Taylor</i> ,<br>157 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1998).....  | 48, 49        |
| <i>Two Guys From Harrison-N.Y., Inc. v. S.F.R. Realty Assocs.</i> ,<br>472 N.E.2d 315 (N.Y. 1984).....                               | 31, 36        |
| <i>Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.</i> ,<br>807 N.E.2d 876 (N.Y. 2004).....   | 28            |
| <i>W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri</i> ,<br>566 N.E.2d 639 (N.Y. 1990).....   | 27, 49        |
| <i>Wayland Investment Fund, LLC v. Seacarriers, Inc.</i> ,<br>111 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....                               | 41            |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. ESM Fund I, LP</i> ,<br>785 F. Supp. 2d 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....                           | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Financial Sec. Assurance Inc.</i> ,<br>504 Fed. Appx. 38 (2d Cir. 2012) (unpublished)..... | 24, 47, 48, 49 |
| <i>William H. Waters, Inc. v. March</i> ,<br>269 N.Y.S. 420 (N.Y. App. Div. 1934).....                                  | 42             |

**Statutes**

|                             |            |
|-----------------------------|------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(10)..... | 42         |
| Wis. Stat. § 645.05.....    | 16, 19, 20 |
| Wis. Stat. § 645.31.....    | 5          |
| Wis. Stat. § 645.32.....    | 25         |
| Wis. Stat. § 645.33.....    | 20         |
| Wis. Stat. § 806.04.....    | 19         |
| Wis. Stat. § 809.23.....    | 3, 22      |

**Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1991) .....          | 29 |
| Local Rule 32.1.1(a) .....                                       | 47 |
| MERRIAM WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY<br>(10th ed. 1997) ..... | 29 |
| www.merriam-webster.com.....                                     | 29 |
